way of reducing the number of parameters to be calibrated, ordering of the parameters (Figure 4) was used to
select only those for which the sensitivity value was ≥0.05). The calibration was performed using the period 01
January 2012 to 30 June 2012. The changes to the parameter values obtained from the calibration process are
listed in Table 4.

The curve number (Cn2) was adjusted for the different land uses, including sugar cane, forest, riparian forest,
and pasture. This soil hydric balance parameter enables the model to adjust the soil humidity in order to estimate
the surface runoff [49]. It is determined by characteristics of the watershed including the type of soil, hydrologi-
cal group, soil use and management, and initial humidity, amongst others, and its value varies from 1 to 100. A
completely permeable soil would have a Cn2 value of 1, while a totally impermeable soil would have a Cn2

Figure 4. Results of the sensitivity analysis for the model parameters in
terms of the average percentage variation in the value of the objective
function.

Figure 5. Hydrogram of the daily flow for the calibration period.

13.10

5.60
4.89 4.61 4.55

2.19
1.70

0.88 0.65 0.60 0.55 0.29 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

A
ve

ra
ge

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e

ch
an

ge
 in

 th
e

va
lu

e
of

 th
e

ob
je

ct
iv

e
fu

nc
tio

n

SWAT Parameters

0

20

40

60

800

2

4

6

8

10

1 16 31 46 61 76 91 106 121 136 151 166 181

R
ai

nf
al

l (
m

m
)

Fl
ow

 (m
³ s

-1
)

Time (day)

Observed Simulated Rainfall

M. G. da Silva et al.

844

Table 4. Alterations and final parameter values after manual calibration.

Parameters Alteration Final value

Alpha_Bf +0.95 0.998

Canmx +2 2

Ch_K2 +2 2

Cn2 +5% various

Esco +0.95 0.95

Gw_Delay Substituted by 75 75

Gw_Revap Substituted by 0.03 0.03

Slope –5% various

Slusbbsn +5% various

Sol_Awc +10% various

SoL_K +20% various

Sol_Z +5% various

Surlag Substituted by 1 1

value of 100 [50].

High values of Cn2 reflect increased surface runoff and reduced baseflow [51]. The standard Cn2 values de-
fined in the manual of the Soil Conservation Service (SCS) were increased by 5%, which increased the surface
runoff and provided a better estimate of soil drainage [52] [53]. The alteration was similar to those reported pre-
viously [54] [55].

The available water capacity of the soil (Sol_Awc) is the volume of water available to plants when the soil is
at field capacity [56]. It can be estimated by determining the quantity of water released between field capacity
(water content at a soil water matric potential of −0.033 Mpa) and the point of permanent wilting (water content